

X

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.8

SECTION XIIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CONTEMPT PETITION (C) NOS.256-258 OF 2012 IN Civil Appeal NOS.5649-5651/2004

MEHDI HUSSAIN KHAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NUSRAT HASSAN & ANR

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 31/07/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. P.H. Parekh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sumit Goel, Adv.

Mr. Nitin Thukral, Adv.

Ms. Somanadri Goud, Adv.

Mr. Ekansh Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Vishal Prasad, Adv.

For M/S. Parekh & Co., Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Mahabir Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. R. Santhanakrishnan, Adv.

Mr. C.S.N. Mohan Rao, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Mr. P.H. Parekh, learned Senior Counsel, appeared for Petitioner and Mr. Mahabir Singh, learned Senior Counsel, appeared for alleged Contemnor/s.

Vide order dated 24.07.2012 passed by this Court, Dr. K. I. Askari, alleged Contemnor No.2/Respondent No.2, is present today.

The alleged Contemnor No.2/Respondent No.2 (Dr. K.I. Askari) makes a categorical statement today before us that there was some confusion earlier which has been sorted out now and he along with the other Alleged Contemnor No.1/Respondent No.1, even on earlier dates, was ready and willing to give peaceful vacant possession of land admeasuring 500 sq.yds. to the Petitioner and even today, they are ready and willing to do so. He further states that today itself Petitioner can go on the spot and take possession of land admeasuring 500 sq.yds. as has been marked in red colour in the Map appended to the Compromise Decree passed by this Court vide its order dated 29.02.2012.

In this view of the matter, Petitioner is directed to take possession of land admeasuring 500 sq.yds. marked in red colour in the Map today itself at 4 P.M. and report the matter tomorrow i.e. 01.08.2012.

List the matters on Wednesday, the 1st August, 2012.

| (Sanjay Kumar-II)
|Master

Court |
|Court Master

(S.S.R. Krishna)